results of the acquisition. In particular, the pro forma condensed financial
statements are based on management's current estimate of the allocation of the
purchase price, the actual allocation of which may differ.

The accompanying condensed pro forma financial statements should be read in
connection with the historical financial statements of the Company and DZHL.

   F-22

   CARLATERAL, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma
   Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
   At August 31, 2007

   Hebei Baoding Orient
   Paper Milling Co.,
   Ltd., a wholly-owned
   Subsidiary of
   Dongfang Zhiye   Carlateral, Inc.
   Holding, Ltd.   As of August 31,
   As of June 30, 2007   2007   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS

Cash and equivalents   $   66,416   $   2,690   --   $   69,106
Accounts receivable, net   1,194,253   --   --   1,194,253
Inventories   2,616,966   --   --   2,616,966
Property and equipment   34,414,637   --   --   34,414,637
Prepaid expenses   --   --   --   --
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 38,292,272   $   2,690   --   $ 38,294,962
================================================================================================================   ============

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES:

Short term loan   $  5,874,237   $   --   --   $  5,874,237
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,799,520   4,441   --   1,803,961
Other payables -- related party   9,446,244   6,338   --   9,452,582
Income taxes payable   787,408   --   --   787,408
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
Total liabilities   17,907,409   10,779   17,918,188
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Common stock   10,300   29,802  (1)   40,102

Paid in capital   9,078,630   13,200   22,321,688  (1)   20,368,261

   (22,351,490) (1)

   (9,078,360) (2)

   20,384,593  (2)

Edgar Filing: CARLATERAL, INC. - Form 8-K

38

Statutory earnings reserve   1,153,628   --   (1,153,628) (2)   --

Retained earnings   8,790,882   --   (8,790,882) (2)   --

Deficit accumulated during the
development stage   --   (31,589)   (31,589)

Foreign currency translation   1,361,723   --   (1,361,723) (2)   --
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   20,384,863   (8,089)   20,376,774
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ 38,292,272   $   2,690   --   $ 38,294,962
================================================================================================================   ============
   --   --   --   --

   F-23

   CARLATERAL, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma
   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Year Ended February 28, 2007

   Hebei Baoding
   Orient Paper Milling
   Co., Ltd., a
   wholly-owned
   Subsidiary of
   Dongfang Zhiye   Carlateral, Inc.
   Holding, Ltd.   For the Year
   For the Year Ending   Ending February
   December 31, 2006   28, 2007   Adjustments   Pro Forma

REVENUES
Sales, net   $ 30,561,249   $   886   $ 30,562,135
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL REVENUES   30,561,249   886   30,562,135
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

COST OF SALES
Cost of sales   25,230,151   --   25,230,151
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL COST OF SALES   25,230,151   --   25,230,151
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

GROSS PROFIT   5,331,098   886   5,331,984

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   (292,833)   (21,941)   (314,774)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   5,038,265   (21,055)   5,017,210
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: CARLATERAL, INC. - Form 8-K

39

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense   (275,225)   --   (275,225)

Non-operating expense   (4,018)   --   (4,018)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL OTHER INCOME, NET   (279,243)   --   (279,243)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   4,759,022   (21,055)   4,737,967

INCOME TAXES   1,565,952   --   1,565,952
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
NET INCOME   $  3,193,070   $   (21,055)   $  3,172,015
===========================================================================================   ============

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Foreign currency translation   550,826   --   550,826

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $  3,743,896   $   (21,055)   $  3,722,841
===========================================================================================   ============

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE   $   (0.00)   $   0.09

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING   10,300,000   29,801,987  (1)   40,101,987
================================================================================================================   ============

   F-24

   CARLATERAL, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma
   Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   Six Months Ended August 31, 2007

   Hebei Baoding
   Orient Paper Milling
   Co., Ltd., a
   wholly-owned
   Subsidiary of
   Dongfang Zhiye
   Holding, Ltd.   Carlateral, Inc.
   For the Six Months   For the Six Months
   Ending June 30, 2007   Ending August 31, 2007   Adjustments   Pro Forma

REVENUES
Sales, net   $ 17,371,280   $   --   $ 17,371,280
   --   --
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL REVENUES   17,371,280   --   17,371,280
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

COST OF SALES
Cost of sales   14,339,606   --   14,339,606
   --   --
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: CARLATERAL, INC. - Form 8-K

40

TOTAL COST OF SALES   14,339,606   --   14,339,606
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

GROSS PROFIT   3,031,674   --   3,031,674

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   (123,343)   (4,412)   (127,755)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   2,908,331   (4,412)   2,903,919
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense   (127,655)   --   (127,655)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
TOTAL OTHER INCOME, NET   (127,655)   --   (127,655)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   2,780,676   (4,412)   2,776,264

INCOME TAXES   917,623   --   917,623
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
NET INCOME   $  1,863,053   $   (4,412)   1,858,641
===========================================================================================   ============

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Foreign currency translation   489,871   --   489,871
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $  2,352,924   $   (4,412)   $  2,348,512
===========================================================================================   ============

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE   $   (0.00)   $   0.06

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   ------------
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING   10,300,000   29,801,987  (1)   40,101,987
================================================================================================================   ============

   F-25

   CARLATERAL, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

NOTE A: The pro forma adjustments to the condensed balance sheet at August 31,
2007 are as follows:

   (1)   Reflects the final issuance of the Company's common stock,
   29,801,987 shares in exchange for 100% ownership interest in DZHL.